
 
 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY 
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held at 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
MONDAY 12 JUNE 2017 AT 6.15 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 June 2017 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION) 
 
Group A 

Christine Morgan Free Church 
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Bonaventure Ndong Roman Catholic Church 
Anju Sharma Hinduism 
Shahid Younis Islam 
Shira Solomons Judaism 
Sukhdev Bansal Sikhism 

 
Group B 

Lisa Cornwell Church of England 
Linda Galpin Church of England 
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England 

 
Group C 

Emma Reynolds Secondary Federation Chair 
Stephen Vegh Chairman  Secondary RS Teacher 
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher 
Michael Freeman Trade Union Representative  ATL 
Sue Cresswell Trade Union Representative NAS/UWT 

 
Group D 

Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor 

 
Clerk to the SACRE 
Anne Coffey 
 
RE Adviser and LA Representative 
Jan Lever 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

   
1   WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chairman will welcome members, guests and new members.  The clerk 
will extend apologies received.    Stephen/Anne (2mins) 

 

   
2   MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday February 27th, 2017. 
5 - 10 

   
3   MATTERS ARISING  
3a   Anne to send reminders for SACRE Induction session. (Sent).  
3b   SACRE Members with contacts willing to be part of the Directory to contact 

Catherine 
 

3c   Secondary RS Teachers to be invited to primary network meetings.  
3d   Jan to investigate Easthampstead Park regarding resources. (Done, as per 

minutes). 
 

   



 

4   SACRE HUB UPDATE 11 - 14 
4a   Annual Conference 28th Sep. 2017  
4b   Crossing the Bridges project 15 - 22 
   
5   NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE 23 - 24 
   
6   NASACRE AGM/CONFERENCE FEEDBACK 25 - 32 
   
7   SYLLABUS REVIEW 33 - 38 
   
8   NATIONAL UPDATES  
   
9   DEVELOPMENT PLAN 39 - 40 
   
10   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
   
11   AOB  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING  
HELD ON 27 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 6.35 PM 

 
 
Committee Members Present 
 
Group A 

Christine Morgan Free Church 
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Anju Sharma Hinduism 
Shahid Younis Islam 
Shira Solomons Judaism 

 
Group B 

Lisa Cornwell Church of England 
Linda Galpin Church of England 

 
Group C 

Stephen Vegh Chairman  Secondary RS Teacher 
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher 

 
Group D 

Philip Houldsworth Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor 

 
 
Clerk to Sacre 
Anne Coffey 
 
RE Advisor and LA Representative 
Jan Lever 
 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chairman welcomed new member Councillor Houldsworth.  Apologies were received 
from Rev Philip Hobday, Michael Freeman and Fr Bon Ndong. 
 
2 MINUTES  
Beth proposed that the minutes of the last meeting be accepted; Lisa seconded the 
proposal. All were in favour. The minutes of the last meeting were approved. 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING  
Matters arising from the November 7th  meeting were all listed on the agenda along with 
progress / outcomes as follows:  
Jan had drafted a press release which was included in the pack. 
Anne had emailed members a reminder of the February network meeting. 
Anne had contacted Earley St Peter’s Church re their hall; there is a cost involved and it is 
in use on Mondays. Members agree that WBC is a convenient venue. 
Understanding Christianity training dates were addressed under item 8. 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
4 PAN-BERKS HUB UPDATE - JAN/STEPHEN  
Jan summarised the notes from the Pan-Berks Hub meeting. 
1. There is currently no induction for new members joining SACREs or refresher training 
for current members, so it was decided to run an induction session for an hour after the 
next Hub meeting at WBC, Tuesday 25th April, 5.45pm – 7pm. All are welcome to attend.  
Action: Anne to send reminders. 
2.   As last year’s Pan-Berks Conference in September was so successful, all Hub 
attendees agreed to hold another one. The venue will be the Holiday Inn at Winnersh 
Triangle, Thursday September 28th, 6pm – 8.30pm, including supper. It will be an 
opportunity to publicise the Crossing the Bridges project progress and take feedback on 
the revised syllabus. 
 
 
4.1 Crossing the Bridges - Directory progress  
Jan reminded members of the purpose of Crossing the Bridges, namely linking schools 
with places of worship willing to host school visits, and speakers from faiths who can visit 
schools. Training for hosts was needed to understand what children are trying to gain from 
their visit. A directory of places of worship and faith speakers was also needed, which has 
not been an easy task to create. Catherine took this on. She said it has been a slow but 
steady procedure but now she has around 30 places of worship agreeing to be involved. If 
our faith community is not represented, she asked us to encourage them. The directory 
covers different faiths and denominations across Berkshire.  Catherine pointed out that 
there are three aspects to the directory: places of worship, organisations such as RE 
Inspired, and speakers. 
Common booking forms were designed and subsequently revised but there are still some 
issues with them.  
Action: Stephen asked if SACRE Members had contacts who were willing to be part 
of the Directory, could they complete the booking form or contact Catherine. 
Stephen proposed a vote of thanks to Catherine for all her hard work. 
 
4.2 Crossing the Bridges - host training feedback  
The host training day on Thursday went well. There were about 20 attendees, who were 
mainly Christian as that is representative of Wokingham. Jan reported that there is now a 
total of 35 people trained in hosting school visits to their places of worship.  
 
4.3 Crossing the Bridges - CPD on Location Day  
Catherine commented that the Crossing the Bridges project is just beginning to take off 
while the funding is coming to an end. Jan thinks it may be possible to apply to Westhill 
again for continued funding; if not for that project, then maybe for a second CPD ‘On 
Location Day’ trip to places of worship for teachers. Westhill will be sending a mentor to 
the CPD day for teachers on Wednesday March 8th. This trip was quickly over-subscribed 
and a 33-seater coach is now full. There is a waiting list of 15; Shahid suggested teachers 
could use their own transport but Jan hopes a second trip can take place. Each teacher 
will be able to download and print 2 booklets. They will then be asked to choose 2 of the 
places of worship they are going to visit and complete the booklets with reference to the 
places, either writing as themselves or as their students. This will produce lots of examples 
which can be scanned and put on the website as sample case studies. Additionally, David 
(Jan’s colleague) will take photos of the places visited and put them in a Powerpoint 
presentation format for uploading to the website and sending the link to schools. This adds 
a valuable dimension to the project at no extra cost. So far 9 places have been given this 

6



 

treatment; another 4 will be added. Jan will send a report to Westhill after the trip, which 
we will be able to view on the Westhill website. 
 
4.4 Agreed Syllabus action plan  
All six Berkshire SACREs are working together on the revised syllabus (last revised in 
2012). Each SACRE will contribute £1,700. This year the contributions have been used to 
run the Hub and the Crossing the Bridges project. For the coming year, all six SACREs 
have agreed to give the same amount but it will fund the Hub and the Revised Syllabus 
review. 
Timeline for syllabus review: at the Hub meeting on April 25th Jan will take consultation 
and survey documents. During the summer term, Jan
[...]
en 
completed. Section A included work by the Pan-Berks Hub which would have the revised 
syllabus review as their core task in the coming year; sections B and C were the usual 
ongoing actions, e.g. primary network meetings, which are well attended, and subject 
leader training for new RE subject leaders or as a refresher for others. There is nothing in 
the plan for secondary schools, so this needs thinking about at the next SACRE meeting. 
Discussion followed regarding lack of secondary engagement. Secondary network 
meetings were discontinued as they were poorly attended. Being academies did not 
apparently make any difference as academies did attend the September conference. Shira 
suggested that rather than a speaker visiting one school, it would be more efficient for 
several schools to combine and have one speaker visit a group of them. Stephen pointed 
out that secondary teachers were under enormous pressure, hence the low turnout for the 
Inset morning. Catherine suggested there could be a link with the primary network 
meetings.  
Action: secondary RS teachers to be invited to primary network meetings. 

7



 

Stephen pointed out that secondary attendance at the conference was good and teachers 
appreciated being able to meet faith representatives; perhaps an evening event would be 
better. 
 
Beth proposed that we accept the draft action plan; all were in favour and the plan was 
approved. 
 
Budget: Jan distributed the current and future budget sheets. Stephen mentioned that he 
had met with Emily briefly to try a different layout. 
Most items under the current budget have been completed apart from the Crossing the 
Bridges project. The new SACRE budget is created according to the action plan and has 
provisional costings; most expenditure will be on the core actions and the revised syllabus. 
Jan agreed that donations of artefacts were needed; Beth said that Easthampstead Park 
used to have a collection. Discussion followed on how best to source artefacts; there is no 
budget to have a person dedicated to looking after them. Teachers do not have time or 
space to manage and store artefacts and would have concerns about loss or damage. 
Parents could be asked to lend items for short-term use. Action: Jan to investigate 
Easthampstead Park, and suggest to teachers (at network meetings) that they may 
be able to approach parents from different faith communities for artefacts. 
 
NB 28/02/17 
Jan contacted Easthampstead Park and they agree in principle, as does the Bracknell 
Forest SACRE, that opening up the RE resource centre to teachers in other areas across 
Berkshire would be welcomed and should be achievable. The resource collection is 
currently being catalogued online and Jan will discuss progress and details and bring a 
proposal to the next SACRE Hub meeting on April 25th. 
 
7 NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE - JAN  
Stephen attended the last primary network meeting where he shared how he approached 
RS with his secondary students, which was well received by the primary teachers. Jan 
said that teachers still need support with understanding how to assess learning in RE. 
Three-quarters of local schools use Discovery RE, which has just been updated and had a 
new assessment process added. The finished version will be available to download in 
March and schools will be sent a link. Stephen commented that the primary teachers were 
so keen and passionate about teaching RE despite national constraints. At the next 
network meeting, Alison (Jan’s colleague) will bring some artefacts and Stephen will offer 
some teaching.  Jan invited SACRE members to the network meetings, pointing out that 
teachers really value members attending. Action: Anne to send network meeting dates out 
again. 
 
8 NATIONAL UPDATES - JAN  
RE Today, commissioned by the Church of England, has produced a resource for teaching 
Christianity which has now been launched. Schools buy into the training offered and then 
receive a resource of many teaching ideas. The training and resource are primarily for 
Church of England schools but others can attend; the next session is on March 17th. It is 
based on seven basic concepts and is meant to help teachers go deeper to help children 
learn about the core beliefs and concepts in Christianity. The resource is for KS1-KS3. The 
training has begun and will be rolled out through the oxford Diocese locally and will take a 
year or so to cover the whole country through the dioceses. There is an expectation that 
church schools will use the resources. The concepts are covered in the syllabus.  
 
9 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

8



 

The next meetings will be on Monday June 12th 2017, Monday November 13th, 2017 and 
Monday February 26th 2018.  Lisa and Philip gave apologies in advance for the June 
meeting. 
 
10 AOB  
Beth informed everyone that the British Humanist Association had publicised on its 
website that last week all schools across Britain would receive a free copy of ‘What is 
Humanism?’ from them. As yet, she has not heard of any Wokingham schools having 
received a copy. 
Stephen informed members of the new NASACRE constitution and suggested we respond 
to NASACRE with approval. He also mentioned the NASACRE survey which needs 
submitting by April. 
Anne asked if there was any member who did not require a printed copy of agenda and 
papers at meetings; all require them. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub 

25th April 2017 

Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End 

Meeting Notes and follow up actions for the 6 SACREs 

ACTIONS AND DISCUSSION POINTS FOR SACRES ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN 

YELLOW 

SACRE ADVISERS WILL DISCUSS WITH CHAIRS AND SUPPORT 

Agenda 

1. Welcome and introductions 
Unfortunately, whilst apologies were sent, only 2 of the 6 SACREs (Reading and 

RBWM) were represented. 

The Hub has been established to facilitate joint working and communication across 

the whole of Berkshire, and this can only be effective if
[...]
es Project update 

 Directory  
There are still some entries for the Directory straggling in and we now have 

over 40 places of worship included, 20+ of which have participated in the 

‘Hosts’ training’ 

(List attached) 

The Directory will be made web-friendly and some graphic design added, 

ready for dissemination to all schools across Berkshire by the end of the 

Summer Term, as per the project plan. 

PLEASE CONSIDER HOW YOUR SACRE WILL DISSEMINATE AND LET JL KNOW 

A big thank you to Catherine Jinkerson, Wokingham SACRE, for her hard work 

in collating the Directory. 

 On location day (8th March) (Report) 
The attached report gives details of the day, enjoyed by 30 teachers. 

Powerpoint presentations on each of the 4 places of worship have been 

made and are to be disseminated to schools before the end of the Summer 

term, and also made available through SACRE websites. 

 Teaching resources produced 

 Westhill Award website (www.westhillendowment.org 

‘Projects that spark’/ multi-faith projects 
The reports relating to our work on Crossing the Bridges have been posted on 

the website above and Westhill kept informed of progress. Tristram Jenkins, 

our Westhill mentor accompanied the teachers on March 8thand was very 

impressed. His follow-up email is attached. 

 Further funding £200 
Thanks to Westhill/NASACRE for a further £200 funding to enable us to run a 

second trip to the same places of worship, offered (ONLY) to the 15 teachers 

on the waiting list for the March 8th trip. 

In order to run this second trip for £200 Jo Fageant has offered to lead the 

day for no fee, and Jan Lever has offered to do all the organisation and 

administration for no fee. 

This second trip will take place on Tuesday 11th July 2017 

12

http://www.westhillendowment.org/


 Dissemination (web pages and networks) 
Dissemination of the Crossing the Bridges Directory, teaching resources etc 

will be ongoing through network meetings and SACRE communica
[...]
he issues that are taught in primary schools 
concerning Judaism, all adding to teachers’ own 
subject knowledge and confidence.

We left the synagogue and boarded the coach 
which took us to the Baptist church in Slough. Here 
we were met by Wayne Dixon, an outreach worker 
who visits many schools in the area. 
Wayne showed us around the community room at 
the back of the church first. He explained that the 
buildings were used by many different community 
groups and that a food bank operated from an 
adjacent building.
Wayne then took us into the main part of the church 
and talked about many of the resources that were 
available to schools as well as some of the activities 
schools could do when visiting. The following week 
a school was visiting to witness an actual baptism 
service.

Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub (Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education)

17



Our third visit was to the Sikh Gurdwara in Slough. 
Here we were met by Nirmal Singh a volunteer 
who welcomed us into the building and explained 
how Sikhs believe that it is important to share with 
everyone. He explained a brief history of some 
key Sikh beliefs and then took us straight into 
the kitchen area so we could all participate in the 
Langar, the free vegetarian meal that is given to 
anyone who visits. We were all made so welcome.

After this we were taken to the main prayer room 
where we learned about the Guru Granth Sahib (the 
holy book) and discussed other key Sikh beliefs. 
A school had just finished a visit so we could see 
what children would do on a visit to the Gurdwara.

Our final visit was to the Stoke Poges Mosque 
where we were greeted by Arshad Gamiet, a 
member of that faith community. We were taken into 
the main prayer hall and Arshad explained some 
key beliefs of Islam stressing the belief in equality. 
We discovered that when schools visit, a variety of 
small workshops are provided including information 
on the five pillars, muslim dress and the mosque 
itself.

T
[...]
ised syllabus, how to 

download it, training events in each LA, expectations regarding 

implementation guidance etc 

 

September 2018 

Schools obliged to delivering RE according to the locally agreed syllabus 

are starting to implement it, supported by network meetings etc 

 

September 2019 

Full implementation expected by schools obliged to follow syllabus 

 

JL April 2017 

jan@janlevergroup.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



Pan-Berkshire Religious Education agreed syllabus review 2017-18 

Consultation 

The 6 SACREs (Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education) across 

Berkshire are fulfilling their legal duty to review the agreed syllabus for RE this 

year. 

Thank you for participating. We value your input. 

Please return your feedback by email to Jan Lever    jan@janlevergroup.com 

or through the electronic survey tool 

by 21st July 2017 latest 

 

Name (optional) 

School/ organisation or SACRE 

Postal address 

Email 

Role in school /organisation 

Secondary or Primary 

 

1. Aspects of the current agreed syllabus I would like to remain the same 

are: 

 

 

2. Aspects of the agreed syllabus I would like to see revised are: 

 

(please give your reasons for requesting this change and your 

suggestions as to how you would like it to be) 

 

 

 

3. You are welcome to offer any other thoughts and comments you would 

like to be considered as part of the agreed syllabus review 

 

37

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com


 

 

 

4. I would like to volunteer to be part of the teacher consultation group. 

 

Please add your initials here………………………. 

Leave blank if you do not want to be part of the teacher consultation 

group. 

 

(This will mean we contact you by email once a term from June 2017 to 

April 2018 for your comments on the revisions to the syllabus as we go 

along. No meetings are required) 

 

 

5. I would like to participate in the faith/belief group representative 

consultation day.  

This will be held at Wokingham
[...]
se with other 
Berkshire RE advisers 
(Jo Fageant, Alision 
Harris, David Rees and 
Anne Andrews 

Representative 
to attend 
NASACRE 
conference 
2017. 
Notes brought 
to June mtg 

  

B. To support 1. Provide a termly Summer term 2017:  Led by Jan Lever Report to SACRE   

39

A
genda Item

 9



teachers of RE to 
continually 
improve RE 
learning in their 
schools and 

 
 
C. To support the 

implementation 
of the revised 
Berkshire Agreed 
Syllabus for RE 

primary RE network 
meeting for 
Wokingham 
teachers, 4-5.30 
hosted by schools. 
SACRE members 
welcome 

16 May Nine Mile 
Ride Primary School 
4-5.30pm 
 
Autumn term 2017:  
October 2017 date 
tba  
Venue: 
4-5.30pm 
 
Spring term 2018: 
February 2018 date 
tba 
Venue: 
4-5.30pm 
 
(Summer 2018  
May date tba) 

Education Consultancy  
Notes brought 
to June mtg 

2.   Subject Leader 
Training x 1 half-day 
sessions 
(joint with Reading) 

Autumn term 2017 
October date tba 
1-4pm 
Venue:tba 

 To be 
advertised 
September 2017 

  

Pan-Berkshire Hub 
AGREED SYLLABUS 
REVIEW 

Consolidate and 
develop the Pan-
Berkshire SACRE Hub.  
Primary task 2017-18 is 
to review/revise Pan-
Berkshire agreed 
syllabus. 
 
See agreed Syllasbus 
review action plan 

 SACRE members  
SACRE adviser 6 Chair 
from all Berkshire 
SACREs 

Consultation 
starting May 
2017 
 
Plan and 
process brought 
to June mtg 

Conference to 
be planned by 
Hub for Autumn 
term 2017  
Thursday 28 
September 
6.30-9pm 
Holiday Inn, 
Winnersh 
Triangle 

 

 

40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 SACRE Hub Update
	4b Crossing the Bridges project
	Crossing the Bridges CPD report March 2017
	Tristram Jenkins comments
	Crossing the Bridges Directory - forms received

	5 Network meetings update
	6 NASACRE AGM/Conference Feedback
	7 Syllabus Review
	Syllabus draft questionnaire

	9 Development Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING  
HELD ON 12 JUNE 2017 AT 6.15 PM 

 
 
Committee Members Present 
 
Group A 

Christine Morgan Free Church 
Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Bonaventure Ndong Roman Catholic Church 
Shira Solomons Judaism 

 
Group B 

Lisa Cornwell Church of England 
Linda Galpin Church of England 
Rev Philip Hobday Church of England 

 
Group C 

Stephen Vegh Chairman  Secondary RS Teacher 
Celia Thatcher Primary Headteacher 
Michael Freeman Trade Union Representative  ATL 

 
Group D 

Beth Rowland Wokingham Borough Councillor 
 
 
Clerk to Sacre 
Anne Coffey 
 
RE Advisor and LA Representative 
Jan Lever 
 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chairman welcomed members.  Apologies were received from Anju Sharma, Philip 
Houldsworth, Sukhdev Bansal, Shahid Younis, Sue Cresswell and Emma Reynolds. 
 
2 MINUTES  
The minutes of the last meeting were approved. Beth proposed we approve them, 
Christine seconded the proposal; all agreed. 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING  
Matters arising from the February meeting would all be covered in the agenda. 
 
3.1 Anne to send reminders for SACRE Induction session. (Sent). 
 
3.2 SACRE Members with contacts willing to be part of the Directory to contact 

Catherine 
 



 

3.3 Secondary RS Teachers to be invited to primary network meetings. 
 
3.4 Jan to investigate Easthampstead Park regarding resources. (Done, as per 

previous minutes). 
 
4 SACRE HUB UPDATE  

 Jan requested that several members keep free the date of the September 12th Hub 
meeting in case the Chair or Vice-Chair are unable to attend; other members can 
attend in their place as the Hub needs full representation!  

 The next induction is a follow-up to the first one and will take place on September 
12th, 5.45pm – 7pm at WBC. 
 

 Easthampstead Park are positive about begin able to offer RE resources but 
currently the resources are being logged on a database, so there is no further 
progress to report at present.  

 
 
  
 
4.1 Annual Conference 28th Sep. 2017  
The second SACRE Annual Conference will take place on September 28th, 2017 at The 
Holiday Inn, Winnersh, 6.30pm to 9pm. Please try to attend. Last year the feedback was 
positive but people would have liked more time with the panel of various faith 
representatives. There will be £140 funding to cover 4 places for SACRE members but 
teachers will need to pay the delegate fee. We need to sell the extra places to cover costs. 
Discussion followed as to how we could reduce the delegate fee for teachers as schools 
have had dramatic cuts to their budgets. The SACRE might be able to offer support. 
Action: Jan to investigate. 
Discussions have led to agreement to allocate further funding from the SACRE budget to 
enable 20 places to be available for the Wokingham SACRE and teachers, so these will be 
advertised and offered on a first come-first served basis, with any delegate places above 
the 20 places offered having to be paid for by the delegates. Therefore SACRE members 
are urged to book their places as soon as possible as per the flier. 
 
4.2 Crossing the Bridges project  

 Crossing the Bridges Update: there are now nine Powerpoint presentations of the 
trips to places of worship and Jan has smartened them up with CtB headings. 
These resources will be disseminated to schools this term. 

 All CtB reports have been sent to Westhill as they provided funding. A Westhill 
representative, Tristram Jenkins, came on the last trip and wrote a glowing email 
encouraging the SACRE to apply for further funding. £200 has been received and 
this will enable the fifteen teachers on the waiting list to be accommodated for 
another trip to places of worship. 

 There are more than forty places of worship in the Directory and over half the faith 
hosts have done the host training. The Directory is with the graphic designer now. 
Both Jan and Catherine have today received two more applications from hosts, but 
it is easy to add more as the Directory builds.  When it is ready, a link will be 
distributed to schools in time for the new academic year 

 
5 NETWORK MEETINGS UPDATE  
Network meetings have been really positive again. Teachers have commented that they 
would like most of the syllabus to remain the same. Some teachers have asked if Islam 



 

could be included in the syllabus at primary level. It is not currently required in the primary 
curriculum but it is possible that it is being taught in some schools. Teachers are happy 
with Crossing the Bridges and four teachers have volunteered to join a focus group for the 
syllabus review. Jan can send a draft to them for comment. 
 
Stephen gave a lesson session at the last network meeting and was warmly received. He 
said how heart-warming it was to meet teachers who were so keen to learn more and do 
their best for the children. RE may not be their background but they are very passionate. 
Catherine said that it had been very helpful to get feedback from an adult perspective 
rather than just students’, and a good opportunity for teachers to discuss their thoughts 
about it. 
 
Jan gave next year’s network meeting dates and encouraged SACRE members to attend. 
Stephen asked Jan to liaise with Anne on all relevant dates and Anne to distribute to 
members. Action: Jan to liaise with Anne regarding SACRE event dates. 
 
6 NASACRE AGM/CONFERENCE FEEDBACK  
Jan attended the NASACRE AGM and Conference. She reported that there is a 
Commission on Religious Education which is reviewing the nature and purpose of RE and 
how it sits in the national curriculum. Many questions are now being asked and speakers 
at the conference explored the issues. The Commission has been established by the 
Religious Education Council of England and Wales and an interim report is expected in 
mid-2017. The commissioners would like to visit SACREs and Jan asked if members 
would like to invite a commissioner to a SACRE meeting and the SACRE Conference. All 
present agreed. Action: Stephen to write to the Commission. 
 
7 SYLLABUS REVIEW  
Every five years the RE Syllabus needs to be reviewed. This term the Pan Berkshire 
SACREs are ahead of where we need to be. All six SACREs follow the same process and 
time frame. The survey asking for feedback on the syllabus has begun; a questionnaire 
has been sent out. There will be a consultation day on October 4th to which teachers, 
religious representatives and SACRE members are invited to offer their views and 
suggestions regarding if and how the syllabus needs updating. Shira pointed out that no 
Jewish people will attend on October 4th as it is the eve of Sukkot. Michael commented 
that there is a calendar on the SACRE page of the schools’ hub which lists many important 
religious festivals and holy days, and Shira could advise Anne of important Jewish dates. 
October 5th is listed on the calendar as the beginning of Sukkot and Jan had avoided that 
date but had not realised that the day before would be affected, too. Action: Jan to 
investigate an alternative date to invite Jewish representatives to a consultation 
event. 
 
Agreed Syllabus Conference: 
At the next SACRE meeting, members will need to set up an Agreed Syllabus Conference, 
which is a separate legal entity, although often comprises the same members as the 
SACRE.  Michael asked about completing the questionnaire; Jan advised that all people 
should complete the form from their own representative perspective. Michael also asked if 
contributions would come from all six SACREs, which Jan confirmed.  Stephen asked all 
members to complete the form individually.  
 
Assessment Levels: 
Stephen mentioned that the Government has removed levels, so each school can decide 
how they assess children on all subjects. Stephen asked members to consider if British 



 

Values should sit within the RE syllabus. Many schools use Discovery RE, which 
translates the syllabus into practical work. Jan has rewritten the assessment process in 
Discovery RE so that each half-term enquiry has 3 age-related descriptors/criteria helping 
teachers know how each child’s learning is progressing …are they working ‘at’ the age-
related expectation, ‘towards’ the age-related expectation or ‘beyond’ the age-related 
expectation? In addition to this, each of the descriptors has 3 colour-coded strands, the 
green referring to children’s personal resonance with the underpinning concept, the blue 
relating to their knowledge and understanding, and the red referring to their ability to apply 
the knowledge to the big question in that enquiry. These descriptors are followed by 
exemplification. This new system helps teachers assess children’s progress and next 
steps. Philip suggested that it could be adapted for the syllabus. Celia mentioned that the 
Diocese is doing something similar. There was a generally negative feeling about the lack 
of levels. 
 
Syllabus Questionnaire: 
Jan asked members to complete the syllabus questionnaire/form in good time as she does 
not want to have to chase people. Stephen announced that he will be on a school trip to 
Mongolia for four weeks from July 14th, so please send comments in by July 10th. All 
response dates for the syllabus review are listed in the paper accompanying agenda item 
7. (Pan-Berkshire RE Agreed Syllabus Review). Action: all to complete questionnaire 
in good time. 
 
 
Faith/belief Group Consultation Day, October 4th:  
Last year, all faith representatives got together and recommended or suggested lots of 
websites, stories, etc. which could be useful in teaching RE. The consultation day this year 
will offer morning, afternoon or evening sessions between 10am and 7.30pm. Jan will send 
a flyer out and people can sign up for a session. Action: Jan to send out a flyer for 
October 4th. 
 
It might be necessary to hold an extra SACRE meeting in May. Beth advised that it takes 
place before the May election day. This time next year, the revisions will be completed. 
The new syllabus launch is a good event to get people together. 2017-2018 will be a 
transition year for the syllabus to be embedded, with all schools expected to be using it 
confidently from September 2018. 
 
Shira queried if the syllabus could be more flexible to allow Islam to be taught at KS2. 
Stephen suggested any ideas should be fed back via the consultation form. 
 
8 NATIONAL UPDATES  
Supported by the Church of England Education Office and produced in conjunction with 
RE Today, Understanding Christianity is a new resource to enable schools to learn 
about the core beliefs of Christianity. It includes lesson ideas and activities, and it is initially 
expected that church schools will attend the training but all can apply when it is rolled out 
across the country – probably in the next academic year.  
 
9 DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
Jan took us through the action plan for the year April 2017 – March 2018 and provided us 
with printouts of the updated budget plans. 
 
She aims to hold the autumn RE Subject Leaders’ training early in the term as there will be 
new RE teachers starting. 



 

 
The SACRE was well within the budget of £6,800 for the current year, but Emily had 
flagged that we might need more for the syllabus review. 
 
Stephen suggested increasing the amount allocated for the autumn conference, as we 
could then offer more places to teachers. Everyone agreed that it would be a good idea to 
support teachers in this way. 
Action: Jan to amend the flyer. 
 
 
 
10 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
The next SACRE meeting will be held at WBC on Monday November 13th and the 
following meeting on Monday February 26th. 
 
11 AOB  
Michael spoke about the Directory listing places of worship and asked if there was also a 
directory of speakers willing to visit schools, as has been discussed previously. Jan said 
that although the focus has been on places of worship, some contacts were also happy to 
visit schools and talk about their faith. There is a separate list. The Directory will be online 
with any costs for speakers noted. 
Reading teachers are apparently saying they can no longer afford to go on visits. 
Catherine mentioned that Slough Gurdwara can provide a representative to visit schools if 
there is difficulty visiting the Gurdwara. Shira will email Jan about a contact she knows 
who would be willing to visit schools. 
 
Anne informed members that there will another Newly Qualified Teacher event in 
September and she is willing to represent the SACRE there and ensure that SACRE 
literature is included in the delegate packs. Celia commented that the Future Thinking 
Partnership is also running a similar NQT event. Anne asked her to email information. 
Action: Celia to email Anne about Future Thinking Partnership. 
 
Stephen announced that Father Bon is leaving the SACRE and thanked him for his 
contribution. Father Bon told members that he has been in the UK for six years but has 
now to return to his diocese in Cameroon. Stephen also thanked Jan and Anne for their 
continuing work to support the SACRE.  
 


